6

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (hereinaller “Amendment”) is entered by and between the
JefTerson County Board of Education, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky
doing business as the Jefferson County Public Schools (hereinafier “TJCPS™) with its principal
place of business located at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218, and Bright
Approach L.L.C with its principal place of business located at 3125 Gazcbo Point Way,
Knoxville, Tenncssee 37920 (kereinafter “Contractor™).

WHERIEAS, The Parties have entered into a Contract for the Procurement of Professional
Services between JCPS and Contractor dated May 13, 2021, under which Contractor agreed to
provide scrvices to JCPS (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the duration of the Contrucl;
WHEREAS, the increase in duration will require up to an additional $80,000;
TIHEREFORE, the Partics wish to amend the Contract as set forth helow,

This Amendment hereby amends the Contract Amount listed in Article III Compensation. The
amount of “Not to excecd $100,000™ shall be replaced with “Not to exceed $180,000.”

This Amendment hereby amends Article IV Term ol the Contract. The lermination date of June
30, 2023 shall be replaced with “June 30, 2025.7

All other provisions ol the Contract shall remain unchanged. This Amcendment is the entire
agreement of the partics reparding maodifications of the Contract provided herein, supersedes all
prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject malter, may be modified only by a
wriling exccuted by the parties und their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns.
The Contract js ratified and confirmed in full force and cffect in accordance with its terms. as
amended hercby. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Confract and this
Amendmenl, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

This Amendment may be exccuted via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, cach ol
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will
topether constitute bul onc and the same instrument,




IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the parlies hereto have execuled this Amendment 1o be effcctive as
of February 28, 2023,

Jefferson County Public Schools: Bright Approuach, L1.C
.'..‘v"é- .-7 Pl I"'
By: Ry: “}/l" L. DK
Dr. Martin A. Pollio Nina RBeck /
Superintendent Orgunizer
Date: Date: .
‘gl/.’n" [ 4 ’n' ,:'_l'f',g _5

(3= ]




e A
‘. S[/ !‘. i TO FO
‘Aol 1L)5-20el

13

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE
PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR TTHE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES (hercinuftor “Amendment’ ) i entered by and between the Jefferson County Board ol
Education, & political subdivision of the Commonweallh of Kentuciy doing busivess as the TelVersan
Caoualy Public Schools (hercinafter “TOPS") with its principa] place ol b.sines s locsted at 3332
Newbug Road, Lovisville, Kentucky 40218, and Bright Approach, 1L with < principal place of
husiness located at 1445 Birmingham Road, Miltoa, Georgia 30004 (hercinalter “Coatractor™).

WIHEREAS, The Parties have entered into a Contract for thie Procurement of Prolessiony] Services
betwieen JOPS und Contaeto: dated May 13, 2021 under which Contractor agreed to provide victus|

sehaal serviees o JCPS elementasy students (the “Conuact™); and

WHEREAS, JCPS and Contractor desire to increase the amount of hours reimbursable thiowgh
IDEA B provided by Contreutar; und

WHEREAS, this increase: will require additional funds and an cxtended contract duration;
THEREFORL, the Parties wish lo tmend the: Contrset to alter the total cost and termination date,

Thix Amendment hereby amends the address of the Contruetor 10 3125 Gazebo Point Way,
Knoxville, "Teancssee 37920,

This Amendment hereby aniends the Contriel Amount listed in Article 11 Compensation. The
amount of “Nut (v uxceed $19,2507 shall be replacedd with *Not to exceed $1020,000."

‘Ihis Amendment herchy nmend;. the term of the contract isled in Articie 1V T'erm of Contzact. The
termination date of “December 31, 20217 shall be replaced with “Juse 30, 2023,

All other provisions of the Contracl shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WIHEREOF, the paties hureln have executed this Amendment to I elective as of
Necenther 15, 2021,

Jefferson County Public Schools: Dright Aly‘oach LLC:
By: /?Z é g )Qé g _ Ry: j/‘_/ﬂ/[{{ &
Dr. Martin A. Pallia Nina Beck

Superintendent Orpanizer

Date; /Z' /['r/lii Jnte: f“ -'.;-4.)— ‘.-—"._L\ : !

\




OK ASTO FC

L. B z 202

JEFKERSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROCUREMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (hereinafter
“Contract”™) is entered into between the JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION (hercinafter
“Boatd"), a political subdivision of the Commonweaith of Kentucky, with its principal place of business at
3332 Newburg Road, Louisviile, Kentucky 40218 and Bright Approach, LLC (hercinafier “Contractor™),
with its principal place of business at 1445 Birminghatn Road, Milton, Georgie 30004,

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Board desires to procure the particular services of Contrector, which are
more fuliy defined below; and ”

WHEREAS, Confractor has held itself out to be competent and capable of performing the
services contracted for herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual protaises and agresments hereinafler
set Torth, the Boerd and Centractor (hercinafter “Parties™) agree as follows:

ARTICLE]
Entire Agreement; Amendments

This Contract is the entire agreement between the Partics and supersedes any and all agreements,
representations snd negotiations, cither oral or written, between the Parties before the effective dete of this
Contract. This Conéract may not be amended or modified except in writing as provided in Article VIIL.
This Contract s supplemented by the Board’s Procurement Regulations currently in effect (hereinafier
“Regulations™) that sre incorporated by reference inlo and made a part of this Contract. In the cvent of a
conflict between any provision of this Contract and sny provisions of the Regulations, the Regulations shail
praveil.

ARTICLE T

Services

Coalractor agrees to perform the following services (hereinafier “Services™) of 2 quality and in a
manner that is within the highest standards of Contractor’s profession or business. The Scrvices are ay
follows:

Contractor shall wotk in parnership with patents of children with disabilities and the JefTerson
County Schools; provide information and training to parents and staff in the procedures relating o special
education and resource materials on disebling conditions/special education; direct perents and staff to
community resources and information, Knsure compliance with the individuals with Disabiities Education
Act (IDEA), Kentucky Administrative Regulations (KARs) and District ECE policies/procedures. Provide
technical assistunce and support for the implementation of the KARs and the IDEA. Al services will be
provided virtually. The Scepe of Responsibilities is ettached as referenced herein,




i g Q9 P

*“ a
QT e
AR TR,

A maximum of 350 hours reimbusable through IDEA-B Basic Grant funds at $55.00 per hout,
Total amount not to exceed $19,250,00,

Contractor egrees that they will not uperate a inotor vehicle in the performance of this Contract, The
Conteact Administrator hereby aprecs waives the insurance requirement for automobile liability insurance.
If during the terms of the Contract, Conteactor is not required by Kentucky law to maintain workers
compensation insurance, then the Contract Administrator hereby waives the requirement for workers
compensation insurance contained in Article V. All other provisions of Arlicle V shall remain the same,

ARTICLE Il
Compensation

The Bourd shall pay Contrector the tolal amount stated below (hereinafter “Contract
Amount”). The Contract Amount shall be paid in & lump sum upon completion of the Services, unless a
schedule of progress payments is stated below. The Contract Amount shall be for total performance of this
Contract and includes all fees, costs and expenses incurred by Contractor including but not limited to labor,
materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs and other costs, unless otherwise
stated below. To receive payment, Contractor must submit an itemized invoice or invoices. If progress
payments are authorized, cech invoice must specify the actual work performed, If payment of costs or
expenses is authorized, receipts must be attached to the invoice.

Contract Amount: Not to exceed $19,250

Progress Payments (if not applicable, insert N/A): Invoice

Costs/Expenses (il not applicable inserl N/A): N/A
Fund Source: IDEA Part B
ARTICLE 1V
Term of Contract

Contructor shell begin performance of the Services on Mzy 13, 2021 and shall complete the Services
no later than December 31, 2021, unless this Contract is medified us provided in Asticle VIIL

ARTICLE Y
Performance of Services by Contractor

The Services shall be performed by Contractor, and in no evenl shall Contractor subcontract with
any other person to aid in the completion of the Services without the prior written approval of the Contract
Administrator defined below.

Contractor shall appoint one person whe shall be responsible for reporting to the Board on all
Services performed under the terms of this Contract and who shall be available for consultation with the

Contract Administrator.

Cuordract Revised 342000 2 &_
——




Contraetor is en independent contractor, not an employee, Contractor is responsibie for the payment
of all federsl, state and locel payroll taxes and providing ummplo;pmum insurance and workers
compensation coverage to Contractor’s employees. Contractor shall provide all equipmest, materials and
supplies necessary for the performance of the Services.

Contractor shall at all tmes during the term of this Contract comply with all applicable laws,
regulations, rules and policies. Contrastor shull obtain end kesp in foree all licenses, permits and certificates
necessaty for the performance of the Services.

Contractor agrees to hold hermless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members, agents, and
employees from eny und sll claims or losses aceruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any
person, finn, or corporatior, tncluding the Condractor himself, in connection with the performance of this
Contract. Contrector also agress to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend the Board and its members,
agents, aud employees from any and all claims or losses incumed by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to Contractor in connection with the performance of
this Contract. This provision survives termination of this Contract,

Unless waived in wrmng by the Contract Administrator, Contracior shall maintain during the term
of this Contrect policies of primary insurance covering the followmg risks and in at least the following
amounts: commercial general Hability, including bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, products
and completed operations, and contractual, $1,000,00¢; end automobile Hability, $1,000,000. Contractor
shall fumish to the Contract Administrstor certilicates of insurance evidencing this coverage and naming
the Board 25 an additional insured. Additionelly, Contrector shall maintain worleers cnnpens&ﬁon coverage
with limits required by law; end professienal errors and omissions coverage with minimum limits of
$1,600,000, Contractor shall furnish certificates of insurance evidencing this covesage to the Contract

Administrator,

ARTICLE VI
Equal Opportunity

During the performance of this Contract, Contractor agrees that Contrector shell not discriminate
aguinst any employee, spplicant or subcontractor because of rece, color, nulional origin, ge, religion,
marital ar parental states, polities! affilintions or heliefs, sex, ssoml arientation, gender identily, gender
expression, veteran status, genetic information, disability, or limitations related to pregnancy, childbirth, or
reloted medical conditions, If the Contract Amount is peid from federal funds, this Conlract is subjees to
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 and in such event the Equal Opportunity Clause set forth in
41 Code of Federsl Regulations 60-1.4 is hereby m«cozparz.tcd by reference into this Contract as if set forth

tn full herein.

ARTICLEVI
Prohibition of Conflicts of Interest

It shall be a breach of this Contract for Contractor {0 commit any act which is a violation of the
provisions of Arlicle XI of the Regulations entitled “Ethics and Stendards of Conduct,” or to assist or
participate in or knowingly benefit from sny act by any eruployee of the Boaxd which is & viclation of such
provisiens.

Cowest Boviied B0 3 v

e
n




ARTICLE VIl
Changes

The Board and Contractor may at any time, by mutal agreement set forth in & wrilten
addendum, make chenges in the definition of the Services; the scope of the Services; and the Contract
Amount. The Contract Administrator and Contractor may, at any time, by mutual agreement set forth in a
written addendum, make changes in the time within which the Services are to be petformied; the schedule
of Progress Payments; and mutual Termination of the Contract.

ARTICLE IX
Temmination for Convenience of the Board

The Board may terminate this Contract in whole ot in part at any time by giving written notice to
Contractor of such termination and specitying the effective date thereof, at least thirty (30) days before the
specified effective date. The Board shall compensate Contractor for Services satisfactorily performed
through the effective date of termination.

ARTICLE X
Termination for Default

The Board may, by written notice of defsult to Contractor, terminate the whale or any part of this
Contract, if Contrector breaches any provision of this Contract, or so fails to make progress as to endanger
performance of this Contrect, and in either of these circurnstances, does not cure the breach or failure within
a period of five (5) days after receipt of notice specifying the breach or failure. In the event of temminetion
for defeult, the Board may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to the Board
exceeds the cost of obtaining the Services under this Conract, Contractor shall pay the additional cost. The
rights und remedics of the Board provided in this Article shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any
other rights and remedics provided by law or under this Contract.

ARTICLE X1
Disputes

Any differences or disagreements arising between the Parties concerning (he rights or liabilitics
under this Contrect, or any modifying instrument entered into wnder Article VI of this Contract, shall be
resolved through the procedures set out in the Regulations.

ARTICLE XIi
Contrector's Work Product

Unless waived in writing by the Contract Administrator, the Board shall retain ownership in and the
rights lo any reports, rescarch data, creative works, designs, recordings, graphical representations or other
wotks of a similar nature (hereinufter “Works™) produced or delivered by Contractor under this Contract
Conlractor agrees that the Works are “works for hire” and Contractor assigns all right, title and interest in
the Works to the Board.

Any reports, information, data, ete. given to or prepared or assembled by Contractor under this
Contract shall not be made available to any individual or organization by Contractor without the prior
written approval of the Bomd. Provided, nothing in this Article may be used to violate the provisions of
any Kentucky or Federal statute or regulation which requires reporting of information.

Candracl Revired 842000 4 &

e
JCPS




ARTICLE XI11t
Coniract Administrator

The Board shall appoint  Contract Administretor for the purposes of deily administrative decision.
making perteining to the Contracl. If Contractor and the Contract Administrator disagree on any
circumstance or sct of facts pertaining to the administration or execution of this Contract, the Board shall
resolve the martey after notificetion by either the Contract Administrator or the Contractor in the manner
prescribed by the Regulations. If the Board fails to give notice to Contracior of the appoinlment of &
Confract Administrator, the Contract Administrator shatl be the Bowrd's Chief Financial Officer.

ARTICLE XIV
Right to Audit

The Board shall have the right to inspect and audit all accounting reports, books or records which
concem the performance of the Services. Inspection shall take place during nornmal business hours at
Contractor’s place of business. Contrector shall retain all records relating to the performence of this
Contract for five (5) years aftcr thie end of the tecm of this Contract,

ARTICLE XV
Miscellaneous

A, All Articles shall be construed es read, and no limilation shall be placed on any Article by virtue of
its descriptive heading.

B, Any notices or reports by one Perly to the other Party under this Contract shall be made in writing, to
the address shown in the first paragraph of this Contract, or to such other address 2s mnay be designated
in writing by one Party tu the other, Notices shall be eflective when received if personally delivered,
or three days after mailing if matled.

C. I any part of this Conlract iz held to be void, against pubiic policy or illegal, the balance of this
Contract shall continue to be valid and binding,

D.  This Contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky,

E.  No delay or omission by either Parly in exercising any right under this Contract shall operate as a
waiver of thal or any other right or prevent & similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of
this Contract. '

F. At all times during the term of thas Contract, Contractor shall comply with the Family Educational
Rights and Privacy Act of 1974, If Contractor hes ecoess to student records, Contractor shall limit its
employees’ access Lo those records to persons for whom access is essentiel to perform this Contracl.

G.  If this Contract requires Contractor and/or any employees of Contractor access to school grounds on
a repularly scheduled and continuing basis for the purpose of providing services directiy to a student
or students, ull individuals performing such services under this Contract are requirted to submit per
KRS 160.380 to & national and state criminal history buckground check by the Depariment of
Kentucky State Police and the Federal Burcau of Investigation and have a jetter, provided by the
individual, from the Cabiret for Heelth and Family Services stuting no administrative findings of
child abuse or neplect found through a background check of child ubuse ard negiect records
mamtained by the Cabinst for Health and Family Services.

Ceahan] Revised $HQON 5 &
—

JCPS




Contractor shall be in continuous compliance with the provisions of KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141,
337, 338, 341 and 342 that apply to the Contractor or subcontractor for the duration of this Contract
and shall reveal any final determination of a violation by the Contractor or subcontractor af the

preceding KRS Chapters.

Cantnast Mevkied BA2220 &

e
JCPS




N OWITNERS WHERLEOF, the Peries hewsto hove exevuted this Candmuel 1o be etfostive as of Mae 13,
KUZIR
Contiaeteas Social Security Nomber or Fadoral Tax 1T Numeen:

IEFPERSON  COUNTY  ROARD OF Beiphl Appriceh 1EC

POUCATION {; CONTRACTOR
/3 NG wE .
Byv: U . o By A

sfeatin A, Pollio, T, Mg Bedl
Titde: Suneanterdnl File Depmnzs

o Cahinet Memio: Kim Uhevalier

i

i
S
-

Pierenpet Besipas £ 1 b




Titie: Dus Process Special Project Manager

*SCOPE OF REEPONSIRILITIES

Rasumes pesponsibility for working im partnership with parents of
children with disabilities and Lhe Jefferson County Schools) provides
information and training to parents and stafl in the procedures
relating teo special education and resocurce materials on disabling
conditions/special cducetion; directs parents and staff to community
resources and information. Ensures vempliance with the Individuals
with Disabilities Bducation Act {IDEA}, Kentucky Administrative
Regulations (KARa) and District BCE policles/procedures. Provides
tochnical assistance and aupport for the implementaticn of the KaRs
and the IDE&.

¥PERFORMANCE KRESPONSIBILITIES & EVALUATIOR CRITERIA

¢ Establishes and maintains a positive working partnership and
relationship with parents and District personnel

* Provides information and training programs for parents, staff,
and other members of the community in understanding Special
Education and other special education topices as appropriate

* Facilitates a team effort among pacents, students, and school
personnel in following due process procedures; in determining
eligibility for special educaiien; and resolves problems arising
in the implementabtion of & student's Individual Education Program
Works closely with Diatrict and school staff to obtain
information regarding the sffectiveness of assigned programs or
sctivities

s Communicates elffectively with sll District staff, local achool
start and community in both verbal and written form, builds
cunsensus amony diverse groups, establishes and maintalins
productive working relationships with others and builds a wvision
for the department that is effceotively articulated

e Completes all trainings and other compiiance requirements as
assigned by the designated deadline Evaluates staff as assigned
Performs cther duties as asaigned by supoervisor

Job Duties:

1. Coordinate litigation process of mediation, duce process hearings
and complaints

2. Communicate with administrative staff for tracking the process from
beginning to end and ensure historical perspective,

3. organize file review or comparison files per federal indicators.

4, Campile and maintain data.




5. Coordinating meeting times and locations for upcoming special
education meetings and staffings for the JCPS to set up with school
personnc). and families.

6. Sctting up and maintaining a centralized and consistent filing
syatem for district level apecial education files.

7. Request special education records from appropriatle stakeholders of
current or previous districts for students

8. Train and coach in areas to support district as needed

Educational Qualifications:

1. Do8E certification, and experience with due process. Candidates
muat have completed at least 5 year of special education experience,
2. Experience with Microsoft Office, Google Workspace, and SmartSheet
. Knowledge of 8Special zducation Due Procwess Procedures reguired.

. Excellent organizational skills.

Exccllent communication skills,

. Excellent attention to detail.

Ability to interact positively with state, diatrict, and acheol
personnel, as well as families.

9. Experiecnce dezling with children of all ages and ability levels.

~ o

Behavioral Competencies:

1. Accuratoly demonstrate knowledge of [federal and state regulations,
local district policies, procedures, and make recommendations for
update in district practices if needed.

2. Comply with Ethical Responsibility of the BEducation Profession
Standards of Professional Conduct and Code of Ethica.

3. Demonstrated decision-making abilities

4. Communicate with the Chief of Special Education, Assistant
direntors, lead psycholagist, and related services personnel., Per
direction of Chief communicate with district leadership, legal
services, and special education cooperative related to mundalory
professional development pertaining to litigation requirements.

5. Complete other tasks as deemed appropriate by the Chief of Special
Education




Jefferson County Public Schoots
NONCOMPETITIVE NKGOTIATION
DETERMINATION AND FINDING

1. An energency exists which will cause public hama as a result of thie delay kn competitive procedures (Ouly the
Superintendent shall declare 2n eergeacy.) —

State the date the emergency wos declared by the superintendent:
2. There is a single soucce for the iems within a rexsanable geographic area -

Explain why the vendor is o single source:
3. The ccatract is fov the services of & licensed professionsl, education specialist, techniclan, or an artist—

State the type of service: Educational Consultant
4. The contract is for the purchass of perishable ileins purckased on 2 weekiy ar mare frequent basls —
State the item(s):
3. The cuatract i3 for propeictary item(s) for resale: This can include the buying or seliing of item(s) by students when
it is pact of the educational experience — )
State the type(s) of itern(s): _
6. The contract js for replacement paris when the need cannot be reasonnbly anticipated and stockpiling is not feasible
State the jtem(s): .
7 g‘bmnmm or purchase is for expenditires nads on authorized teips outside the boundaries of Jefferson County Public
o -

State the location:
8. The contract Is for & sals of supplies at reduced prices that will afford Jefferson County Public Schools a saving:
(Purchase must be pproved by Divectar of Purchasing) —

Explain the logic:
9, The contract is for the purchase of supplies which are sold st public auction or by recsiving sealed bids —
State the items:

T have determined that, pursuant to ICR.S, 45A. 380, the above item(s) should be obtrined by the Noncompetitive
Negotiation Methods since competition is not fensible.

Kim Chevalier
Priat pame of peizon making Determination

Exceptional Child Education
Schaol e¢ Department

Signature of person making Determination Date

right A "
Name of Contractor (Contractor Signature Not Required)

Reguisition Number

Explanntion of Nencompstitive Negotintion Methods con be found under KRS, 45A.380 and on page 15 in the
Procuremenl Regulations

FA471.1 Revised 0372011

Caslizzl Raviead E4/2000 8 &

e
JCPS






